
Phillip J. Russell (10445) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
Telephone: (801) 363-6363 
Facsimile: (801) 363-6666 
Email: prussell@jdrslaw.com 
          
Attorneys for the Utah Association of Energy Users 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

 

Application of Rocky Mountain Power to 
Establish a Balancing Account for Pension 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Kevin 

C. Higgins on behalf of the Utah Association of Energy Users was served by email this 22nd day 

of June 2021 on the following: 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
Emily Wegener  emily.wegener@pacificorp.com  
Jana Saba   jana.saba@pacificorp.com 

Datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES   
Chris Parker    chrisparker@utah.gov 
William Powell   wpowell@utah.gov 
Patricia Schmid   pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter    jjetter@agutah.gov 
    dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
                 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
Michele Beck    mbeck@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson  akanderson@utah.gov 
Bela Vastag   bvastag@utah.gov 
Robert Moore    rmoore@agutah.gov           
    ocs@utah.gov 
 

 /s/ Phillip J. Russell    
Utah Association of Energy Users 


